

No. 07-1372

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Hawaii**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
TURNER W. BRANCH
ROBERT A. STRANAHAN, IV
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE M. MOSS
JOHN L. SULLIVAN
STEPHEN G. HUGHES
NEW MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE
P.O. Box 1148
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1148
(505) 827-5713
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND THE APOLOGY TO INCLUDE RESTITUTION	4
II. THE TRUST LANDS WERE GRANTED PURSUANT TO A BILATERAL COMPACT, WHICH CANNOT BE CHANGED UNILATERALLY	6
III. THE APOLOGY RESOLUTION COULD NOT RESTRICT ALIENATION OF HAWAII'S TRUST LANDS BECAUSE CONGRESS HAS NO PROPERTY CLAUSE POWER TO IMPOSE RESTRICTIONS BEYOND THOSE CONTAINED IN THE ADMISSION ACT.....	7
IV. THE HAWAII SUPREME COURT'S DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE COURT INCORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE APOLOGY IMPACTED HAWAII'S SOVEREIGN AUTHORITY TO ALIENATE STATE LAND ..	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alabama v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 272 (1954).....	12
<i>Andrus v. Utah</i> , 446 U.S. 500 (1980)	6, 8, 9
<i>Branson School Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Coyle v. Secretary of State of Oklahoma</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	11
<i>Ervien v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 41 (1919)	2
<i>Lassen v. Arizona ex rel. Arizona Highway Dept.</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967)	2, 10
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	7
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	8, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. IV, § 3.....	10, 11, 12
U.S. Const., art. VI, § 3	7, 10, 12
43 U.S.C.A. § 1301 et seq.	12
Hawaii Admission Act of March 18, 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4	2, 7, 9, 12
Land Ordinance of 1785, 1 Laws of the United States 565 (1815)	8
New Mexico Enabling Act, Pub. L. 61-219, Ch. 310, 36 Stat. 557	1, 2
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, 1 Stat. 52	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Radiation Exposure Compensation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-426, 104 Stat. 920.....	5
The Joint Resolution to Acknowledge the 100th Anniversary of the January 17, 1893 Over- throw of the Kingdom of Hawaii, Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2 Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> § 63.....	11
<i>2 Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> § 367 (1959)	11
Bogert, <i>Trusts & Trustees</i> , § 42 (2d ed. 1965).....	11
Paul Wallace Gates, <i>History of Public Land Law Development</i> (1968).....	8
Jon A. Souder & Sally Fairfax, <i>State Trust Lands</i> (1996).....	9
T.C. Memo. 2000-11, 2000 WL 15087 (U.S.Tax.Ct.).....	4
The Public Lands, Senate Committee on Inte- rior and Insular Affairs, 88th Cong., 1st Sess., 60 (Comm. Print 1963)	6
